
2016‐2017	BUDGET	QUESTION	

Response	to	Request	for	Information	
	

DEPARTMENT: Communications and Technology Management 

REQUEST NO.: 255 

REQUESTED BY: Tovo 

DATE REQUESTED: 9/2/16 

DATE POSTED: 9/10/16 

REQUEST:  In the FY 2017 Proposed Budget for Communications and Technology Management (CTM), 
Volume II, page 13, it mentions $6.5 million in funding for resources for hardware and software to 
improve business processes. What cost savings in the current could be achieved through deferring or 
phasing the implementation of these upgrades/projects?  

 

RESPONSE: 

The projects listed in the table below account for the $6.5 million in funding noted in the FY 2017 
Proposed Budget for critical projects based on prioritized IT business needs: 

Funding for Ongoing Projects  FY 2017  Total 

AMANDA Upgrade   833,100    

Boards & Commission System  19,200    

Electronic Health Records  372,125    

Enterprise ETL Tool   139,000    

GIS ROWMAN Replacement ‐ ATD  12,500    

Library PC Reservation/Digital Services  47,150    

Real Estate Inventory  160,000    

Second Internet Connection  405,000    

Security Information Event Management System   121,595    

Special Events permitting‐ATD  22,700    

Subtotal for Ongoing Projects    2,132,370

       

Funding for New FY17 Projects      

Replace File Transfer Protocol (FTP) system  312,091    

Distributed Denial of Service Attack Mitigation (DDoS)  528,050    

Upgrade of EDIMS  161,144    

Software to replace manual work processes (SMBR)  183,000    

CTM Data Center Relocation  3,182,108    

Subtotal for New Projects     4,366,393

Total     6,498,763
 
Deferring or delaying funding for the FTP and DDoS systems increases security risks. The delay or 
deferral of the EDIMS upgrade risks issues with compliance. While the relocation of the data center is 
essential to avoid failures in critical infrastructure used in hosting City-wide services, staff has 
determined that a portion of the project funding can be deferred until FY18 without impacting project 
implementation, resulting in a one time savings in FY17 of $850,000.  Likewise, the SMBR software 



2016‐2017	BUDGET	QUESTION	

Response	to	Request	for	Information	
	

project can be delayed for one year while compatibility issues with existing systems are resolved, 
resulting in a one time savings of $183,000.   
 
Based on the information above, CTM’s budget could be reduced by $1,033,000 without a significant 
impact. However, due to the nature of CTM’s funding mechanism, only $516,500 would be reflected in 
the General Fund as savings. The remaining savings would be allocated to the other departments that 
receive a CTM allocation. 
 
 


